

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

KAREN GOLINSKI

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

SRI SRINIVASAN
Deputy Solicitor General

LEONDRA R. KRUGER
PRATIK A. SHAH
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL JAY SINGER
AUGUST E. FLENTJE
HELEN L. GILBERT
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	9
A. Review of the constitutionality of DOMA	
Section 3 is warranted	12
B. The exceptional public importance of the ques- tion presented warrants granting certiorari before judgment	13
Appendix A – Opinion of the district court (Feb. 22, 2012)	1a
Appendix B – Judgment of the district court (Feb. 22, 2012)	62a
Appendix C – Defendants’ notice of appeal (Feb. 28, 2012)	64a
Appendix D – Intervenor-Defendant’s notice of appeal (Feb. 24, 2012)	66a
Appendix E – Order of the court of appeals (May 22, 2012)	68a
Appendix F – Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	70a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	3
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986), overruled by <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	7
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal.</i> <i>v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	8

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	14
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	11
<i>Golinski, In re</i> :	
587 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
587 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	14, 15
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance</i>	
<i>Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	7, 12
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	10
<i>Marriage Cases, In re</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	3
<i>Massachusetts v. United States Dep’t of Health &</i>	
<i>Human Servs.</i> , Nos. 10-2204, -2207, and -2214,	
2012 WL 1948017 (1st Cir. May 31, 2012)	3, 11, 15
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	14
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Businesses v. Sebelius</i> ,	
No. 11-393 (June 28, 2012)	10
<i>New Haven Inclusion Cases</i> , 399 U.S. 392 (1970)	15
<i>Newdow v. United States Congress</i> , 313 F.3d 495	
(9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Quirin, Ex parte</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	14
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	11
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009)	3
<i>United States v. Bankers’ Trust Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 240	
(1935)	15
<i>United States v. Fanfan</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	14, 15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Lovett:</i>	
328 U.S. 303 (1946)	10, 11
327 U.S. 773 (1946)	10
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	14
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	11
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	14
Constitutions, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III	7
Amend. V	7, 10, 11
Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause)	3
Cal. Const. Art. I, § 7.5	3
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419	2
§ 2, 110 Stat. 2419 (28 U.S.C. 1738C)	2
§ 3, 110 Stat. 2419 (1 U.S.C. 7)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 8901(5)	4
28 U.S.C. 530D	5, 10
28 U.S.C. 1254	9
28 U.S.C. 1291	9
Sup. Ct. R. 11	14
Miscellaneous:	
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	9

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 664, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	3, 8
James Lindgren & William R. Marshall, <i>The Supreme Court’s Extraordinary Power to Grant Certiorari Before Judgment in the Court of Appeals</i> , 1986 Sup. Ct. Rev. 259	14
Letter from Eric H. Holder Jr., Att’y Gen., to John A. Boehner, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Feb. 23, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2011/February/ 11-ag-223.html	5, 6, 10
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, Report No. GAO-04-353R, <i>Defense of Marriage Act: Update to Prior Report</i> (2004), http:// www.gao.gov/new.items/d04353r.pdf	3, 15
